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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE ‘MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No, 1710
‘ Order No, R-1458

APPLICATION OF THE ATLANTIC
REFINING COMPANY FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF THREE NON-
STANDARD OIL PRORATION UNITS
AND FOR APPROVAL OF AN UN-
ORTHODOX WELL . LOCATION IN THE
HORSESHOE-GALLUP OIL POOL.,
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 oVelock a.m. on July 15,
1959, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Uil Conservation Commis~
sion of New iexlico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission,"

NG, on this éZ%gf day of August, 1959, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considared the testimony presented an
the exhibits received at said hearing, and being fully advised in
the premises,

FINDS)

(i) That diue pubiic noiice haviag boe
by law, the Coumission has jurisdiction of th
Ject matter thereotf,

i
is

(2) Thst the applicant, The Atlantic Refining Company, is
the operator of thal portion of the W/2 W/2 of Saction 33, Township
31 North, Range 16 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, lying
within the Navajo Indian Reservation, while El Paso Natural Gas
Products Company is the operator of that portion of the W/8 W/2 of
said Section 33 lying within the Ute Mountain Indian Reservation,
which two tracts include a combined total of 133,68 acres,

(3) That the applicant proposes the establishment of three
non-standard oil proration units in the Horseshoe-Gallup 0il Pooi,
whioh proposed units are described as follows:

(a) A non-standard oil proration unit con-
sisting of the northernmost 44.56 asres of

the W/2 W/2 of said Section 33, to be dedi~
cated to a well to he loocated 874 feet from




-2

Case No, 1710
Ordoer No. R-~1458

(4>

the North line and 4496 feet from the
East line of said Section 33,

(b) A non-standard oil proratiom unit
consisting of the southernmost 44,56
acres of the W/2 W/2 of said Section 33,
to be dedicated to the Horseshoe Ute
Well No. 3, located 650 feet from the
South line and 4500 feet from the East
line of said Section 33.

~(¢) A 44,56~acre non-standard oil pro-

ration unit consisting of the remainder
of the W/2 W/2 of said Section 33, to
be dedicated to the Horseshoe Ute Well
No, 5, located 1980 feet from the North
line and 4470 fest from the East line
of said Section 33.

That E1 Paso Natural Gas Products Company has not yet

aqréed to communitize its acreage with that of the applicant, due
to a dispute as to the proper number of wells to be drilled in the
said W/2 W/2 of Seection 33, ‘ 4

(5) That approval of the subject application would zewsve
no useful purpose in the absence of an agreement to communitize.

1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED!

- That the application of The Atlantic Refining Company for
the establishment of three non-standard oil proration units com-
prising the W/2 W/2 of Section 338, Township 31 North, Range 16
West, NWPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, and more partioularly
described in Finding No. 3, be and the same is hereby denied.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above desigiated, '

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

OIL 'ONSERVAEION COMMISSION

JOHN BURROUGHS, Chairm
4ﬁ222f24122z¢zf¢z§@z/——~

HMURRAY E, MORGAN, or
1/ C P

'/-- k’/ - é{;/ e (. ,

A

. L. PORTER, Jr¢,/Momber & Secretary
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
JULY 8, 1959

IN THE MATTER OF: :

CASE 1710 Application of The Atlantic Refining Company :
for the establishment of three non-standard .
0il proration units and for approval of an :
unorthodox oll well location. Applicant, in :
the above-styled cause, seeks the establish- :
ment of three lj)j.S56~acre non-standard oil :
proration units in the Horseshoe~Gallup 0il ¢
Pool, the three units together to comprise :
all of lots 1, 2, 3, and L of Section 33, :
Township 31 North, Range 16 West, San Juan :
County, New Mexico, one unit %o be dedicated :
to a well in said lot 1, another to a well in:
sald lot 2, the other to a well in said lot :
i. Applicant further seeks approval of an :
unorthodox location for the well in said lot
2. 3

BEF ORE:

Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner.

TRANSCRIPT OF PROGEEDINGS

P~ R-A el T~ DI —-—.—-—.—.—.—..—..—-—_.—

MR. NUTTER: Take next Case 1710.
MR. PAYNE: Case 1710. Application of The Atlanticx
Refining Company for the establishment of three non-standard oil"
proration uﬁits and for approval of an unorthodox oil well loca-
tion..
Mr. Examiner, we received a communication from the attorney

for El Paso Natural Gas Products Company, who cbjects to this casT

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORYERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEw MeXsco
Phone CHopel 3-6691
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being heard before the Examiner. Therefore. the case will be ~
heard befors the Commlssion at the regular hearing on July the 15th.

MR. NUTTER: WNothing further in Case 1710, it will be

heard by the Commission on Jﬁljui?.

b

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Phone CHapsel 3-6691 ’
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STATHE OF NEW MEXICO
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COUNL'Y OF BERNALILLO

I, J. A. Trujillo, Notary Public in and for the County of
Bernélillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-
going and attached Transcfipt of Proceedings before the New Mex-
iéo 011 Conservation Commission was reported by me in Stenotype an
reduced to typewritten transeript by me, and that the same is a
true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability. ‘

WITNESS my:Hand énd Seal this, the /¥ “ day of ,
1959, in the City of Albugquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of

Néw Mexico.

s

7 R WOTARY PUBLIC V

My Commission Expires:.

October 5, 1960 a comp_[ete record oi‘ the proceedinw

.................................................... , Examiner
NeW exico 011 Conservation Commission

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
___GENERAL LAW REPORYERS
ALBUQUERQUE New MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-6691)
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THE NAVAJO TRIBE BAY o
WINDOW ROCK, ARIZONA
PAUL. JCNES, CHAIRMAN

NAVAJO TRIBAL COUNCIL
20 May 1959
BCOTT PRESTON
VICK.CHAIRMAN

J. MAURICE McCABE
EXECUTIVE SRCRETARY

J. K. Letts, District Landman
The Atlantic Refining Company
Post Office Box 379

Durango, Colorado

Dear Mr. Letts:

The Navajo Tribe has. received your letter of
May 18, 1959, concerning the proposed communitization
of lands lying along the Navajo-Ute boundary line in
Sections 28 and 33 of Township 31 North, Range 16 West.

We can see no difficulties at this time with
the communitization of these three tracts. However, we
will have to submit the communitization agreements, when
they are prepared for our execution, for the advice of
our consultants and for the approval of the Advisory
Committee of the Navajo Tribal Council.

For your information, we have heretofore en-
tered into communitization agreements involving lands im-
mediately to the south of the lands which you propose to
.communitize, those communitized units lying in Section 4
of Township 30 North, Range 16 West. The same situation
oktains in that section, concerning the east boundary of
the Navajo Indian Reservation, as does in Section 33,
Township 31 North, Range 16 West.

We suggest that the communitization agreements
for these three tracts be prepared and submitted through
-the United States Geological Survey at Roswell, New Mexico,
to the Navajo Agency and the Navajo Tribe, for our consi-
deration and execution pursuant to the recommendations of
.the United States Geological Survey.

Should you have any further questions, I would
be happy to hear from you.

BEFORE THE Sincerely yours,

Ot CONSERYVSUION COMMISSION

Y, Sf\iTA FE, HEW HIEXICO
270
»QEEZZEzZ;%%%Tﬂifggj A85001ate Attorn
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P. 0. Box 6721

April 9, 1959

»*

CERTIFIED MALL
Tha Atlantis Refining Company

P. 0, Box 320
Casper, Wyoming

Geutlemen:

At & conferemce on January 22, 1959, in the 0il Conserva-
tion Commission offices in Santa Pe betwecn upnuntntives of your
company, K1 Peso Ratural Gas Products Company, and this coffice, we
discussed the formatiom of nonstandard of{l prorazion unitc in the
WASWL sec. 33, and the WhNWL sec. 33, T. 31 N., R. 16 ¥., Horseshoe«
Gallup field, Nev Maxico, fer the drilling of two wells on land in-
cluded in R)l Paso Natural Gas Products Company's Ute Mountain
tribal lease Mo, 14+20-604-1951,

You were at that time reluctant to enter into agreements
communitizing portions of your NHavajo tribal lease Mo, 14-20-A03-734
with portiens of E1 Paso's Ute Mountain tribal lease to form dviliing .
units approximating 40 ecres in view of your pending application be-
fore the Commission for 80-acre spacing. We informed your representa-
tives at such conferewee that {f El1 Pasec completed preducing wells on
the monstandayd proration waits consisting of Ute Mountain tribal land
it would be natessary for us to charge Atlantic compensatory roysalty
bassd on 100 percent of the production of El Paso's wella. We further
advised your repressatatives that dependent upon the outcome of your
application for 80-acre spacing we would be agreeadle to communitizing
two tracts in the Wik scc, 33, approximsting 67 acrea each, or three
tracts approximating &4 acres each with the communitization sgreements
dated 80 as to cover all production from El Paso's wells,

Accordingly you are hereby notified that compensatory
royalty will be charged on the basts of 100 percent of the production
nf welln Nos. 3 and $ which were cospleted in March 1959 in the
WAWX sec., 33, T. 31 M., R, 16 W, producing from the Gallup sandstons.
It 1is our understanding that the New Mexico 0il Conservation Cosmission
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has fejaetid 80-acxe spacing in the Roue-hoc-callup fileld, Accordiungly
it 1 requested that you submit communttization 4greements for the ap-
propriate well spacing units i{n the WAWE sec. 33 at an early date.

Very truly yours,

JOHN A, ANCERSOM
Regionel 011 and Gag Supervisor

Copy to: Atlantic Refining Company e
P. 0. Box 379
Durango, Colorado .

Nav, Ind. Ag., Window Rock, Ariz

Farmington
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BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER ~Of:

CASE 1710

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES

GENERAL LAW REPORTERS

' ALBUQUERQUE NEW MEXiCO
Phone CHepel 36691
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- DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MIEXICO

PHONE CH 3-6691

PAGE 2

BEFORE THE
OIL 'CONSERVATION COMMISSIONW
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
JULY 16, 194%,9

IN THE MATTER OF: : :

CASE 1710 Application of The Atlantic Refining Company for:
the establishment of three non-standard oil pro-:
ration units and for approval of an unorthodox
0ill well location. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks the establishment of three :
iy .56-acre non~standard oil proration units in :
the Horseshoe-Gallup 0il Pool, the three units .
together to comprise all of Lots 1,2,3, and L of:
Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 16 West,
San Juan County, New Mexico, one unit to be ded-:
icated to a well in said Lot 1, another to a
well in said Lot 2, the other to a well in sald :
Lot l}. Applicant further seeks approval of an
unorthodox location for the well in said Lot 2.

Gov. John Burroughs
Murray Morgan
A. L., Porter

A e e G e e e e e e [ S e

MR. PORTER: The meeting will come to order, please.
Take up Case 1710.

MR. PAYNE: Case 1710. Application of The Atlantic Re-
fining Cbmpany for thé'establishment of three non-standard oil pro-
‘ration units and for apprceval of an unorthodox o0il well location.

MR. BRATTOM: 1If the Commission please,Howard Bratton;

Hervey, Dow & Hinkle, Roswell, appearing on behalf of the applicandy,
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PAGE 3

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

The Atlantic Refining Company. We have one witness, Mr. Bruce
Vernor, and I ask that he be sworn.
{Witness sworn)

MR. SPANMN: 7T would like to enter an appearance for El
Paso Natural Gas Products Company, who will enter a protext in this
case. My namé is Charles Spann from the firm of Grantham, Spann &
Sanchez, Albuquerque.

MR. BRATTON:‘ If the Commission please, this applicatiop
involves the request of Atlantic Refining Company for the establish
ment of three noij-standard proration units along the east boundary
of the Navajo Reservation, and the west boundary of the Ute Indian
Reservation; and the approval of certain non-standard locations pen
?aining7to two existing wells and one proposed well. As stated by
Mr. Spénn, El1 Paso Natural Gas Products Company has eﬁtered a pfo-
text to the application, and ﬁas requested that it be heard before
this full Commission.

BRUCE VERNOR,
called as a witness, having been first duly swor:n, testified as
£ollows:
| DIRECT EXAMINATIOY

BY MR. BRATTON:

Q Mr. Vernor, will you state your name, location and -~

A Bruce Vernor, Atlantic Refining Company, Casper, Wyom-
ing. I am area reservoir engineer.
Q

~

Are you familiar with the area 1n question, Mr. Vernor?
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A Yes, sir. »T

Q Does that fall within your foice? #

A Yes, it does.

Q Have you previously testified before this Commission as
an expert witness? - |

A_,f‘.I have.

Q Are you familiar with £he apolication in this pending
case?

A Yes, sir, I am.

MR. BRATTON: Are the witness! gualifications accept-
able?
MR.IPORTER: They are.
(Thereupon, Atlanticts Exhibit
No. 1 was marked for identifi~
cation.)

Q Mr. Vernor, referring to Exhibi% No. 1, Atlanticts Ex-
hibit No. 1, will you explain what it is, what it shows ﬁith re-
lation to what Atlantic is proposing in this case?

A Wiell, this Exhibit No. 1 is an enlarged copy of the
plét yhich Mr. Bratton is handing oub, large enough so that wé can

see for display purposes. the acreage 1n question, This is Sec-

tion 33, Township 31 North, Range 16 West, San Juan County, New

cuse me -- the W/li of Section 33. It contains both Ute and Navajo

acreage since the Reservationfs common boundary falls 486.1 feet

east of the west section line of section 33. The total acreage 1is

Mexico. The strip 1in question is approximately the E/fli or -- ex-

H]
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-669

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 5

Exhibit No. 2, would you point to the area in question, describe

‘|the area in question on that map?

about 13h acres -- I am sorry -- I don't have it writien down nerc.
133.69 acres is the total acreage. If four units are formed out
of this acreage, consisting approximately of the four I.ots, the
average acreage per unit would be 33.42 acres. The units, actually
the southernmost Lot, the SW; SW of Secticn 33, contains 33.88
acres; the next one Norﬁh, 33.43; 33.412; and 32.96 acres. This
would result, of coufse, in a fraciicnal allowable, 3296 over 40
times the unit allowable for the wells drilled, or a sub-standard
allowable. We propose a solution which would provide three units
in which the acreage will bé closer to 4O aéreé than these, what
we refer to as sub-standard units. It would form three units of
4h.56 acres each by dividing the strip into three equal units which
are the units we have outlined in red. The southernmost unit wouléd
be éssigned to the El Paso Natural Gas Products! Horseshoe Ute Yo,
3 ﬁeli. The{center unit would be asgsigned to the El Paso Natural
éas’Products Company!s Horseshoe Ute No. 5 Well, and tke northern-
most unit would be assigned to an as yet unnumbered El Paso Watura
Gas Precductst Horseshoe Ute Well, which is 87); feet from the North
line and 1196 feetafrbm the East line of Section 33, which would
piace'it in the approximate center of the oroposed North unit.
(Thereupon, Atlanticts Exhibit
No.. 2 was marked for identifi-
cation.)

Q - Mr. Vernor, referring to what has been marked Atlantict:

24

p
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6671

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 6

| to wells in Section 19, being the units assigned to the Atlantic

| Navajo "B" 2, and "B" 1L wells, in the W/2, SW/l of Section 19.

_ be accentﬁated?

A The area ih question here is the same strlp which is
again the W/, approximately, of Section 33. The underl&ing cause
for this application, T might say, is that the sluck, s0 5o
gpealk, in the survey Iin an east-west dircction was téken ai Sec=
tion 33 at its western boundary so that this strip 1s not -- 1t is
1,140.82 feet across. It likewise is some 2l feet shy of a mile
North and South. This strip in the W/lL of Section 33 falls adjoin-
ing our Atlantic Navajo lease in Section 32. We have already
established in the field units of -- guite varying in size. I

might point out that the majority of them are approximately LO

acres. However, we have acres as large as 112.6, acres assigned

We have units between 42 acres and L2.56 acres assigned in the
W/l of Section 30. There are also units smaller than 4O acres down
in thils area, the area in Sections 3 and 10, well, 3, Lk, 9 and iO.

Q There are also, are there not, smaller units immediatelfy
to the South of this strip, in this same strip?

A Yes. The W/l of Section lj, and the W/l of ‘Section 9
there are roughly comparable strips of slightly larger acres.

Q Going to the North along the same sbtrip tetween the two
Reservations, what are the size of the Lots there? Are you going

to be faced with the same problem golng North, and 1s it going to

A Yes, sir, we will. Vhere we have 1l1.73 acres in the
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1
} ' .
‘ , ” Navajo part of the Lot, and 18.23 in the Ute part of the Tot, in
i ,
B the N NW of 33, the width of the Navajo section remains constant
I i ' :
| so that the Navajo part of the Lots are 1lli.73 acres. However, the
ﬁ § Ute part of the Lots go from 12.35 in the SW SW of 33 to 16.37 in
1 5 |the W NW of 28, so that the problem i3 really accentuated as we
o . 8 ’ ‘
- $  |go North, and the wnits in Section, the W/l of Section 28 could
Lo b~ '
A hi be even smaller than the Lots in the W/l of Section 33 by several
He &3 acres.
N .
; " gg Q Referring to thils strip in question and the two exist-
C CD ing El Paso wells there, there is quite s gap North to South be-~
‘14 ‘ ' )
S ’EE ~ | tween those two wells?
S
. b gg A Yes, sir, it is approximately 2600 feet between those ‘
PpE
<
u = two wells. -
P12 A Q And East to West?
EE e m
P = A East to West from the Atlantic Navajo 42 to the El Paso
: e |
'%j% -~ Natural Gas Products! Horseshoe MNo. li is approximately 2260 feet.
-‘5 Y»‘ . : : L
51’ 23” Q Are there other areas in the pool wnhere there are more
PO 28
BF ~ '
i e = ‘than standard disbances between wells?
! e o
L 1 X
e ! ;g ] A Yes, siyr, there are. 1In the general area of Sections
PNt ] z. »
épa _ z 3, b, 9 and 10, and Sections 3l and 33 there are qulte a number of
[ =2
Do g -
] % wells not located in the center of their units, and in the immediatp
? |; §
f 4 < area the distances between the El Paso Productst Horseshoe units
fgﬁ 1 and i is 1660 feet, approximately; the Banner Drilling Company),
] .
;.v\ T believe those are Horseshoe Ute, or Ute Navajo. At any rate, in
- T ~ j the W/2 SW/ly of Section 34 it 1s approximately 1780 feet between
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Lots in the W/2 Sw/li. So this distance, while it is greater than

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

| using a criterion of one milladarcy or greater for net pay ranges

wells., It 1s L5560 feet betweén the E1 Paso Natufal Gas Produects!
Horseshoe 3 and 1, and we can see that the same situation exists
in general throughout the large part of the area, in SectionSVB, b,
9 and 10 partioulaply{ I might point to the W/2 SW/li of Section

i where we have wells located in almost the extreme ends of the two

the normal ﬁistance, there are already wells which are spaced con-
gideéerably more than normal distances apart.

(Thereupon, Atlantic!s Exnibit

No. 3 was marked for identifi-

cation.)

Q

¥Now, Mr. Vernor, in that connection, I refer you to
Atlantic!s Exhibit No. 3. Will you explain what Atlanticts Exhibit
No.-3 is and what it shows, Mr. Vernor? ,

A This is an Exhibit containing the average values from
core analyses on the nearest éored wells, so far as I know, the E1
Paso Productst! Horseshoe Ute 3 and 5. I have the Atlantic Navajo
No. 1 core analysis, which is in a SE, SE of Section 32, immediate :-
Westvvgffset to the Horseshoe 3, and I also have the core analysis
of Horseshoe Ganyon 2 "B"Y, formerally the Arizona Exploration 2
"B," which is the SE off;et to the Horseshoe Ute 3. ILikewise, I
have a core analysis on the West offset, the E]l Paso Productst
Hofseshoe Ute 5, The Atlantic Navajo No. 20. We find that the feet

of net pay in these three wells, the -three core analyses, rather,

from 15 feet to 1 feet; the average porosity varles from 13.9 to
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ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

19.6 percent; the total milladarcy feeb,

measurcmnent varies from 2,00l to 10,131; . the average pepmeabilities

vary {
The 3

still

to anticipate that
Horseshoe Ute 3 and 5,
and Atlanbic Nava jo 42

permeability,

which

those

wells

poil 133.6 to 267.5.
and 5 might have

be in this order of magnitude,

would be more than adequate o take care of the area between

four wells.

Q In your opinion, Mr. Vernor,

along that'strip pesult in drilling of an unnece ssary well?

A Yes, sir,

a less than standard allowable.

Q In youwr opinion,

Atlanticts application wepe granbted?

A T could see no posgsible placé for waste to occur if

our application 15 granted.

MR . BRATTOHN:

MR. ?ORTER: Do you desire

Mr. Bratton?

MR . BRATTORN: Thank you,

Q (By Mr. Bratton)

by you or under your supervision?

L

These are quite excellent'permeabilities.
somewhat lower permeabilities.
and I see absolutely no reasor]
the area lying between the twWo ®1 Paso -- El Pago
and the E1l Paso Products! Horseshoe Uté I
would remain undrained.

we would expect drainage far in excess of 80 acres,

I pelieve it would, an unmece ssary well with

would there be any waste regsulting 1if

T have no further que stions, Mr. Examiner

gir.

Were Exhibits 1 through 3 prepared

PAGE O

or a relatlve capacity

1t should

With this bvype of

would the drilling of four

to offer your Exhibils now,
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!
b e A Exhibits 1 and 3 were prepared by me or under my
\ [ 2 i )
)
| supervision. lr. Let vprepared this map here. He is with the Cowm-
bl
3 Y pany, however.
| & 2 MR. BRATTON: We offer Atlanticts Exhibit 1 throush 3
}W § inclusive.
z
i ¢« O .
g z MR. PORTER: .YWithout objection, these Exhibits will be
e ~ : '
:E o admitted.
- b &2 (iereupon, Atlanticts Exhibits
' b ~ "1 through 3 inclusive were re-
i Eg ceived in evidence.)
‘E; “ MR. PORTER: Anyone have a question of the witness?
TR
v)E ' EE Mr. Spam.
. B
8 I~ CROSS EXAMINATION
Ry BY MR. SPANN:
- |
- 5 Q Mr. Vernor, you mentioned that you felt no waste would
L nd :
£ r
L g ‘Ea ‘ result if your application were granted. Where else would you de-
i’g :E; velop on that acreage for units establisnhed? Vouldntt that facili-
L ' )
\§’3 Es tate or increase the facility of any secondary recovery program re-
»_gtﬁ / gé ° sulting in the reccvery of more oil in the evenit that was initiatedp
i X @
T
éra [CIN A I believe for you o p0stu1ate that, we would have to
‘ Q E ,,
‘??f g specify the pattern to be followed for secondary recovery. Now,
:rq N =
g‘, % if we postulate a lLO-acre five spot in which every other well is
EEEE 3 )
L < ‘
‘ converted into an injection well, that would be true. Houwever, as
T :
gsé I visualize the allowable treatment that this field might get from
Ay 3 )
fLi the Commission upon secondary recovery, I might say firat, that I




T

Lo visualize the time for water {looding, which I think is the most

vprobable mode of secondary rccovery, as occurring at a time to

D

| -

} ! maintain rate, that is,maintain tdp allowable, rather than wailting

' ;? % until the abandonment of thg field or close to it. That being the

| v % case, our allowable would, I feel, not be greatly"increased above
a g“ what it is today; there is no higher allowable than that, there

would be one injection well per producer. Ve would not need that

injection capacity. I visualize that the most severe ratio we would

¥

encounter would be a nine spot, or one injection well for three pry

ducers. My présent thinking ~- although we have not made a study,

we are in the procegs of studying this field for secondary recovery
Lo .
Our study is not complete, but I envision some time 4a peripheral
“q

or semi—peripheral flood in which we use wells such as Atlantic

30, 29, 28, 27 on the SW, and The Atlantic Navajo 25 and 26, Navajd

Bt 7  glong the periphery of the field. Under those cirecumstances,
I can see no reason to require the fourth well., And, furthermore,
I dontt see any reason to drill the well today. If by some extreme

chance we should happen tc go Tto a pattern flood, I don!'t see any

reason why the well couldnti be drillcd ot that time. We would at

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICD

"least defer the expenditures,and I don't envision that would happen

Q But at least waste would result if you went to second-

ary recovery program sometime in the future,and if you had only tHe
three wells orn the acreage instead of four that is proposed by El

e ‘ Paso, isn't that true?

A Wo, waste would not occur.




e AW iy - MBI A v

i
SR )

et Bawes s et

B AL

-8

3

x4
s

ted

ray

i3

H
X

o

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3.6591

PAGE 12

Q Mow, suppose this 1s developed on four units, {oue
Wwells were drilled rather than three. Woulé that result in Atlanti
recovering lis fair and equitable share of the ©il?

A Yes, it would thén result in our paying for a fourth,

It s X ’ S : »
or the cost of an unnecessary well to recover the sarme oil.

Q So, the establishment of your unit wouldntt affect your
opportunity to recover your just share? ‘ )

A That is correct, affect only the economics of recover-
ing.

Q Now, you are familiar with the prior hearinggﬁhat.was

held here in comnection with the dedication cf certain acreage to

the wells that were drilled by E1 Paso, Ute No. 3 to 5, were you

not?
A Yes.
Q Ané portions of the acyeage --
A T believe it will simplify your question; I can juét

‘peint to the acreage in question. That would be the 19.53-acre Lot

in the S, 8V, sw of 33, plus the 18.90-acre partial Lot in the HNW
SW of 33, ére assigned to the Navajo -- oy excuse me -~ El-Paso

Products! Horseshoe Ute No. 3. And the remaining two partial Lots

4n the W/2, E/2, W/2 -- no -~ E/2 of the West ~= 18.69-acre Lot in

the 8W, NW, plus an 18.23-acre partial Lot in the N/ WW of 33 are
assigned to the E1 Paso ProductstHorseshoe Ute No. 5 Well.
Q So you are proposing non-standard units which conflict

with non-standard units that have already been established for the

s
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Ltwo wells?

_A ye would propose to make 2 substitution.
Q Well, they do conflidt?
A They conflicb, certainly, but L dontt sce that as &

problen, howevers

Q vWell, supposing jou esiablished these units now. e
only have non—standard units establisned for nab strip -~

A For El Pgso‘s parb of the gorip.

Q ves, and certain acreage has veen dedicéted to ?hese
two wells that:have been drilled. Hou, supposing Bl Paso would
pefuse ©O coxrpunitize on the three strips that you Propose - tthat

would be the pesul® of that?

A Well, I would say ~~

MR . BRATTON: Mr. Chalrman, 1 object to“thatytand:vt
| Lf Mr. Spann wants én ansver, 1 pelieve that is probable.

MR. MORGAN: 1 aidntt even hear his question. wWill yo
state the question again, ¥r. Spann?

MR . SPAHN{ 1 asked Mr. Vernorvﬁhat nould result if BL

paso would pefusze TO communitize with them on the threé units, 1if

you ghould estaplish those units, what would occur?

M. MORGAN: And your objection, Mr. Bratton?

MR. BRATTON: 1 taink hab calls for 2 1egal conclusio

1 would be willing to discuss that. I assume the Ccoramigsion would

aqtually 1ike toO defer thab to #r. Payne for his decision.

VR. SPANN: tet me ask this, wnat does he propose in t
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event Bl Paso refuses to communitize on the three units, even thnoug
the Commission maj sce fit to establish iu?

A i think we would file a new application for units of
some other form.

Q In other words, we cantt resolve this gqw stion here
without El Paso's consent to communibize,accopding to your proposal

A I suppose it could be under the forced pooling statute.
Howevef, we haventt asked for that.

MR. BRATTON: I move that -~ I would object to the ques

tion andAthe answer on the same grounds.

MR. PORTER: Mr. Bratton, the Commission will sustain

.| the .objection to tim t portion of the guesiion and answer which had

to do with forced pooling. .
MR. BRATTON: Thank you.

Q (By Mr.LSpann)‘ Well now, Mr. Vernor, you testified to
other areas or other units where a greaver disbance between wells
haé occurred in a developed field. Hasntt that resulted from the
topographic of area that has required this spacing?

) A I am not familiar with the reason why the wells were
located off patterrn other than for one of our own wells which is
'Atlantic Navajo'No. 29. I would assume that topography was the
initial reason.

Q Well, there is no factor of topography present which
would prevenf'the drilling of a well, additional well between El

Pasots Ute No. 3 and Ute No. 5 aleng the strip, is there?

o=

-2

-
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A Not to my knowledge. However, i was not méking a
point of thali, I was just snowing that there are wells tInt are a
greater distance apart.

Q I appreciate that, but without the explanation, why dig
that occur? Because of the ceason of topography? That would ex-
plain it, wouldnt't it?

A Yes, but it wouldn't affect the drainage, topography
would notmaffectiiheJdpainage;

Q You feel there wéuld be no drainage to'your No. L2
Well if an additional well is not drilled between the Ute ¥o. 5 and
the Ute No. 3 from the area between them?

A I don't think there would be any uncompensated dralinags
no, any net drainage.

Q ' Now, T believe El Paso has offered to communitize with
yOﬁ on four units for that strip, isnt't that correct?

A That is my’understanding.

Q And your only reason for not agreeing to that is that
the economics of the situation are such that you feel you are

drilling an unnecessary well?

A That 1is correct.

Q@ And that is the basis of your application --
A Here,

{ == and your only basis?

A Yes.

MR. SPANN: Thatts all.
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| munitized.

MR. PORTER: Does anyone have a question of Mr. Vvernor?
Mr. Payne.

QUESTIONS BY MR. PAYNE:

Q Mr. Vernor, if I understand your testimony correctly,
none of this acreage 15 now communitized?
A None of the acreage -= none of the Atlantic Navajo acrep

age in the Ww/2 -- or W/l of Sectbion 33 -- excuse me =< is now com-

Q Wha£ﬂdoes E1 Paso have dedicated at present to its
Horseshoe Ute No. 37

A Those are the four partial Lols we were discussing
earlier which are the four Lots in that part of the W/ of Section
33 lying east of the Ute Navajo Reservation boundary,wnich would be
the four in this strip along hefe, Mr. Payne.

'Q} I sece.

-

A Those were -- as Mr. Spahn pdinted out ;- Itve forgotte
the Gase No., bub there was a hearing that assigned those partial
Lots to those two wells.

Q I's that two Lots to each well?

A | Yes, sir. Makes about 30, somewhere aroﬁnd 39 acres,
38 acres assigned to the Horseshoe Ute No. 3; around 37 to 38 acrep
assigned to the El Paso Products! Horseshoe Ute No. 5. It is two

partial Lots, e€Xcuse 7, to each well.

MR. PAYNE: Thatts all.

MR. PORTER: Anyone else have 2 question? The witness

may be excused.




T et

P—

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3.6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 17

MR, BRATTON: If the Commission please, I would
like to call one more witness Just briefly to introduce some
letters pertaining to the atﬁitude of the Indiaﬁs and the USGsS
pertaining tc this matter.

Mﬁ. SPANN: We can stipulate to this.

MR. BRATTON: There's one that we don't have a
letter from, but he discussed it with him.

MR. SPANN: All right,

MR. BRATTON: If you want to, we can stipulate to
that. | |
| MR. SPANN: I have no objection, but I would like to
hear what he's going to say.

MR. PORTER: Call the witness and have him sworn.

(Witness sworn in.) )

JACK LETTS

called as a witness, having first been duly sworn, was examined
and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. BRATTON:

Q Will you state your name, address and occupation,
Mr. Letts?
A Jack Letts, District Landman, Atlantic Refining

Company, Durango, Colorado.

Q You aré familiar with the area in question?

a \ I am.




“of the three tracts as proposed in ptlantic's application with the
two ?ribes involved, the Nava jos and the Utes?
o A I have.

Q T hand you & letter from the Navajo Tribe and ask

you if that reflects their agreement?

A That's correct, it does.

Q Do you have any communication from the Ute Tribe
as to thelr attitude or was their attitude expressed to you
verbaily?

A on May 20th of this year while at Towac during the

Pribal Councll Meeting, I did not meet the Tribe Council, put the

proposition was presented to the Council, and after the meeting,

they advised me that they were not, they had no objection to

three units, communitizing with the Navajos, but<beeéuse of .the

fact that this strip has peen glven over to the Bureau of Indian

Affairs’ Jurisdiction, until they gettle the dispute petween

i : . o
. K . .
xRt r e NP B -
‘

the two Tribes as to who owns it, they will rely on the Bureau

DEARNLEY—MEIER‘ REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

o

‘ o

= % |

e E of Indian Affairs to approve such units.

e 3

%“ g Q Have you discussed this matter with the Bureau of
P g

g £ | atan affairs?

' 3 :

v A I have.

a Q «ith whom, and what reaction of that, Mr. Letts?

The first discussion I had was with Mr, Dewey Dismuck

who is the prea Reallty officer for the Bureau of Indian Affairs
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N Gallup and then met With various Wembers of KIS ofT1ce there
and they, on the 2nd of June of this year, they wrote me a letter

stating that they had no objection to communitizing, forming

three units, communitizing Ute and Navajo acreage so long as the

standard operating agreement and standard unit operating--unit
agreement were used.

Q Have you mislaid that letter, Mr. Letts?:

A I have, I cannot find that letter, but I'm sure 1it's

on file with the Bureau of Indian Affairs in Gallup.

Q Not iost, just temporarily misplaced? )
A That's right.

Q I hand you a copy of a letter from Mr. John Anderson
of the United States Geological S;rvey addressed to the Atlantic
Refining Company, and ask you if that's a true copy of a letter
received by your company from Mr. Anderson?

A It 1is. |

Q Does that letier express the agreement of the USGS
to the three non-standard units?

A I believe 1t outlines thelr feeling on this matter‘
very well,

(Thereupon, the documents
were marked as Atlantic's
Exhibits Four and Five for
~identification.)

MR. BRATTON: I would like to offer into evidence

the letter from the Navajo Tribe and the copy of the letter from
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Mr. AndeTrson respectlvely as AtiantiéTE Exhlibits Four and Filve.

MR. PORTER: Without objection, these exhibits will

‘be admitted.

MR. BRATTON: I have no further questions.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. PAYNE:

O

Mr. Letts, I bellieve you testified that tﬁe Bureau

of Indian Affairs said they had no objection provided you had

~the usual or standard operating agreement?

A That's right, unit agreement, too.
Q - How do you propose to get this agreement in the
absence of El Paso Natural Gas‘Products Company's concurrence?
A All I say is that the Bureau of Indian Affairs has
no objection providing we get together with El Paéo.
MR. PAYNE: I see, thank you.
MR, PORTER: This dispute between the Tribes, that
is over the location of the boundary line?
A Yes, sir.
MR. PORTER: Mr. Spann?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, 3PANN:

Q Mr. Letts, did you discuss with the Indian Tribes
and the Indian Bureau whether they would agree to the establishmen

of four units for that strip?

A No, my main discussion was whether or not they would

A
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! ¢ R .
e willlng tocommunitize, bothr the Navajos—and theUtes; that—
J ps
‘ . : was the main purpose.
’ : - Q You don't want to leave the impression here that they
, © ”' are favoring the three units over the four, do you?
’ - A No, but at the time I discussed it with them, I
e v '
3 é to0ld them that that was what -we had in mind, was establishing thre%
- 250 ‘
. §3 Q Three units?
Dot ~
‘ Q: A And they had no objection,
F ] .
“y =
Do v " Q And they are not unwilling to do that?
2 ég A No comment.
FR B Py
i'ﬂ SE MR. SPANN: That!s all.
é‘d EE MR. PORTER: Anyone else have a question of Mr.
9
[ e = Letts?
£ 23(4 You may be excused.
S ~ S
e Eg (Witness exgused.)
gkd 23 MR, BRATTON: We have nothing further to offer.
oy ' T
LB MR. PAYNE: I would like to go off the record a
o
! Q2
Sy < % minute.
L =z
. < : MR. PORTER: We're already off.
: >
- g .
: S (Discussion off the record.)
£ a :
E»e < MR. PORTER: Anyone else desire to present testimony
i in this case?
MR. SPANN: Mr. Chairman, we have a statement we
l-' N T would like to read into the record at the proper time.
: ) -
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MR, PORTER: If no oné élsé¢ has any testimony to
present, you may make your statement at this time, Mr. Spann.

MR. SPANN: For the record, El1 Paso Natural Gas
Products Company protests the granting of this applicétion for
the following reasons, and first, I would like to point out that

under Section 65~3-14, Pooiing of Properties or Parts Thereof,

states as follows: "The pooling of properties or parts thereof

shall be permitted, and, it not agreed upon, may be required in
any case‘when and_to the extent that the smallness or shape of a
separately owned tract would, under the enforcement of a uniform
spacing_plan or proration unit, otherwise deprive or tend to
deprive the owner of such tract of the opportunity to recover his
Just and equiatble shafe of the crude petroleum or natural gas,
or both, in the pool."

If you recall, I asked Mr. Vernor if the esStablishment of
these unlts, three units would in any way affect their ability
to produce thelr fair and equitable share ofvgas ob 0il from the
pool as against the four units if they were established. Now,
1t seems to.me that in answer to Mr. Payne's question, that the

Commission perhaps would not have authority to force pool this

“acreage under those circumstances unless therz was some showing

that it was necessary in order to permit Atlantic to produce theirn

fair and equitable share,

Now, that's my first point on this. We further would like

to state that the Horseshoe-Gallup 0Oil Pool has been developed
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on a hU-acre Spacing pattern In accordance With the State Rules
heretofore set by the Commission and as shown oh Atlantic's
Exhibit One introduced in evidence. ‘

The orderly development of the fleld requires--excuse
me, I believe that's Exhibit Two. The orderly development of the
fleld requires'that this pattern be maintained so as to give
greater primary recovery and to establish a more suiltable §pacing
in any secondary recovery program,

We further say that the application seeks«thé‘establishment
of three non-standard units, two of which units are to be dedicatet
to E1 Paso Natural Gas Products Horseshoe Ute Number 3 Well and
to their Horseshoe Ute Number é Well., This Commission, by”;
Order Number R-1331 entered on PFebruary 2nd, 1959 in Cause Number
1586 estabiished non-standard oil proraﬁion units for sald wells,
which units are in conflict with those broposed by Atlantic; that
any order entered herein approving the application would be in
direct conflict with Ordef Number 1331, and in addition would
dedicate acreage belonging to El Paso Products Company to non-
standard units without E1 Paso’s consent. Now, that's in effect
aﬁ order to be in the nature of force pooling, and force pooling
of this"acreage 1s not approved by the intent in this order.

Now, Atlantic, in their application and in the event the
non-standard units are approved, offers to enter into communi-
tization agreements with El Paso Natural Gas Products and the

two Indian Tribes who own all of the royalty. In the absence

. o | . VI L W
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| S —5f Such agreements; Atlantic would be Tequiredto obtatmamr
j ’ order requiring El Paso»to pool their acreage with Atlantic, all
of which must necessarily beidone pursuant to a further

e - application for pooling; proper notice of hearing, since the

issue of whether El1 Paso ~--

- ——— ——— —

MR. PORTER: Read a little slower, Mr. Spann.

4
PHONE CH 3-6691

MR. SPANN: --since the 1ssue of whether El Paso
‘méy be required to pool their acreage 1s not now before the
Commission under the present application. In any event, and even
after a proper hearing, we feel that 1t would be 1n_violation of
. the Commission's rules and Statute I have read to require El Paso
to communitlize with Atlantic on units grsater than the 4O-acre
units which have been established in the field,
El Paso went another step, that they are not refusing to

ccmmUnitize with Atlantic on four units, four non-standard units

or four units for four wells, but only on the three non-standard

units proposed and for the drilling of three wells,

7%

MR, PORTER: Mr. Bratton?

ARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.
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MR. BRATTON: If the Commission please, we are sorry

DE
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to bother the Commission with a matter of this kind, but it is

Saéically a very simple matter whéther you are going to drill thr%e

? > . wells or four wells to recover the same amount of oill. Now, for
R economics that are known only to a transmission company to

i . utilize, and that's unkncwn to an oil, private oll company,
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i —EI Paso 1s 1usistent that what we feel 1s absolutely certain 1s
2 .
§ an unnecessary well being drilled here. Our position is very

: r simply that 44 acfes is closer to the standard pattern than 32,

- wa - I belleve that's been the Commission's attitude over the years,
;‘ § to try, in these non-standard situations, this offline situation,
B § to try to come as close to the standa=nd unit as possible. That's

TOE

511 we are. seeking in this application.

As to the legal argument, there is no doubt in my mind

T E

somrrage
e e

standard proration units 1i1f we could not reach a satisfactory
communitization agreemeﬁt,'that this Commission has éuthority to
ﬁfdﬁee §901 in this area of‘in any other area. If the Commission.
1s worried about its forced pooling powers, 1t is a new
propoesition to me. |
MR. PORTER: Anyone else have anything further in

this case?

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

but what if the Commission were to establish by an order three noni{

¢ We will take the case under advisement.
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" Durango, Colorado

béommunitized units lying in Section 4 of Township 30 North, Range

The following letters were introduce« and made a part of
the record:
As Atlantic Exhibit Number 4:
The Navajo Tribe
Window Rock, Arizona
May 20, 1959
Jd. K. letts, District Landman |
The Atlantic -Refining Company
Post Office Box 379
Dear Mr. Letts:
. "Phe Navajo Tribe has feceived your lotter of May 18, 1959,
concerning the proposed communitization of lands lying along the
Nava jo-Ute boundary line in Sections 28 and‘33 of Township 31

North, Range 16 West.

We can see no difficuliies at this time with the communiti-
zation of these three tracts. However, we willi have to submit thé
communitization agreements, when they are prepared—for our
execution, for the advice of our consultants and for the approval
of the Advisory Committee of the NavajdiTribal Council.

For your information, we have heretofore entered into
communitization agreements involving lands immediately to the

south of the lands which you proposed to communitize, those

16 West. The same situation obtains in that section, concerning

the east boundar&vof thehNavaJo Indian Reservation, as dpes in

Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 16 West.
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We suggest that the Commﬁnitization agreements for these
three tracts be prepared and submitted through the United States
Geological Survey at Roswell, New Mexico, to the Navajo Agency
and the Navajo Tribe, for our consideration and execution pursuan
to the recommendations ¢f the United States Geological Survey.

Should you have ény further questions, I would be happy

to hear from you."

Sincerely yours,
Walter F{ Wolf, Jr. (Signed.)
Associate Attorney

As Atlantic Exhibit Number 5:

P.0. Box 6721
Roswell, New Mexico
April 9, 1959

The Atlantic Refining Company
P. 0. Box 520
Casper, - Wyoming
Gentlemen:
"At a conference on January 22, 1959, in the 0il Conserva-
tion G¢mmi3sion offices in Santa Fe between representatives of

your‘company, El Paso Natural Gas Products Company, and this

office. we::discussed the formation of nonstandard oil proration

units in the WiSWE sec. 33, and the WiNWX sec. 33, T. 31 N., R.

16 W., Horseshoe-Gallup field, New Mexico, for the drilling of
two wells on land included in E1 Paso Natural Gas Company's Ute

Mountain tribal lease No. 14-20-604-1951.

t

You were at that time reluctant to enter into agreements
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(oA V At

i b communitizing 5portions of your Navajo tribal lease No. 14-20
603-734 with portions of E1 Paso's Ute Mountain tribal lease to

form drilling units approximating 40 acres in view of your

e = _ pending application before the Commission for 80-acre spacing. g
‘ i We informed your representatives 2t such conference that if E1
) o | .

§ Paso bompleted producing wells on- the nonstandare proration

units consisting of Ute Mountain trival land it would be necessary
for us to charge Atlantic compensatbry royalgy baséd on'lOO
percent of the production of El Paso's wells. We further advised
your repfesentatives that dependent upon the outcome of your
applicatiéﬁ forv80—acre spacling we would be agreeable to communi-

tizing two tracts approximating 44 acres each wiih the communi-

tization agreements dated so as to cover all production from El

i
R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

; b Paso's welk.
;gi ES, Accordingly you are hereby notified that compensatory
Ef” §§ _ royalty will be charged on the basis of 100 percent of the
'grj ES ~ production of Wells Nos. 3 aﬁd 5 which were completed in March
%éim Eé o 1959 in the WiW} sec. 33, T. 31N., R. %6 W. producing from the
E;j Eg g Gallup sandstone. It is our understand;ng that the New Mexico
gff _ : 01l Conservation Commission has rejected 80-acre spacing in the
o
%i- g‘ Horseshoe-Gallup fleld. Accordingiy it is requested that you
gi_ ‘ ; submlit communitization agreements foﬁ‘the,appropriate well
:i: spacing units in the WiWs sec. 33 at an eérly date.
- Very truiy_yours,
e ) John A. Anderson
: .
] N <&
‘ N
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO .

ERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO ) =
WE, J. A. TRUJILLC and JERRY MARTINEZ, Notarles Public
in and for the County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do
hereby qertify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of
Hearing was reportéd by us in Stenotype and reduced»to typewritten
transcript and that the same is a true and correct record of
gaid hearing %to the best of our knowledge, skill and ability.
DATED this day of , 1959, in the City of

Albuquérque, county of Bernalillo, State of New Mexlco.

s

4 Sl

_,‘..-ﬂé*‘»%g{y’ Pﬁbﬂy'; T

My Commission Expires:
October 5, 1960

’f

T c2 7 T
N A eaiidisay. P PSR
¢ Notary Public (5 :

My Commission Expirés:
January 24, 1962
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Ol ‘JONSERVATION COMMISSIOi.
p. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

August 3, 1959

ir. Boward Bratioa
Hervey, Dow & Kinkle

P. 0. Box 547

Dear Mr. Brattem:
Ou behalf of your client, The Atlantic Refining
‘ two copiea of Order R~1488 in

Compssy, We esclcse
Case 1710, iasued by the Oil Conserviation Commission

2 @& 10R6

Very truly yourl .

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
Enclosures
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| GRANTHAM, SPANN AND SANCHEZ
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
90494 SIMMS BUILDING
C\‘ POST OFFICE B0OX 1031
' o ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX!CO
EV&ETT M.’?RANTHAM

' C LES C.SPANN :

MmAuRice safRnEz

- FR‘E% M. STANDLEY e June 29, 1959
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"% Mew Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
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_ Dear Mr. Porter: Case Nof

CCS:RW By:

HY Box 871
Sﬁhta,_f“e + New Mexico

A

1710

Atlantic ning Company application for
non-standard drilling units in the
Horseshoe Gallup Pool, San Juan
County, New Mexico

In behalf of El Paso Natural Gas Products Company we would
like to enter our formal protest to the application of Atlantic
Refining Company for non-standard units in the Horseshoe
Gallup Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, which application
was dated June 4, 1959.

We would further object to an examiner hearing in this applica-
tion and request that it be set down for hearing before the
Commission, :

Very truly yours,

GRANTHAM, SPANN AND SANCHEZ

—

copies:
John Woodward, Esq,{— "~
E1 Paso NGP Co.

"

Howard C. Bratton, Esq. S
Hervey, Dow & Hinkle, Esqgs. , % ‘

TELEPHONE
CHAPEL 3-3525
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17 7 THis s to certify that the above plat was prepared f}
: ‘actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same are
true and correct to the best of my knowledfe and belief.

>, Y t
2.

0

field notes of

@ Lo

s P. leese
egistered Land Surveyor
N. Mex. Reg. No. 1463
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DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING JULY 8, 1959

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or

)
, ' OLL CONSERVATION COMMISSION, 9 a.m., MABRY HALL, STATE CAPITOL, SANTA FE
: A+ L. Porter, Jr., Secretary-Director.

CASE 170712 Application of Continental Qil Company for two none-standard oil proration
units. Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks the establishment of
two non-standard olil proratlon units for Delaware production, one 49.8-acre
‘unit to consist of lots 1 and 2 of partial Section 35, Township 26 South,
Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico,the other 49.9=acre unlt to consist
of lots 3 and 4 of said partial Section 35. Said units are to be dedicated
respectively to a well to be located 330 feet from the North and East lines
of lot 1 and to a well to be located 330 feet from the North and East lines
of lot 3; all in said Section 35- ‘

CASE 17083 Application of Continental Oil Company for permission to commingle the
- production from three separate leases. Applicant, in the above=styled
cause, seeks permission to commingle the production from an undesignated
: Delaware pool from three separate leases in Sections 25, 26, and 35, Town=
ship 26 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico, after separately
metering the production from each lease.

CASE 1709: Application of Continental Oi1l Company for a 160-acre non~gtandard gas
proration unit. Applicant, in the above=styled cause, seeks the establishe
.ment of a 160-acre non-standard gas proration unit in an undesignated Tubb
gas pool consisting of the E/2 SW/4 and the W/2 SE/4 of Section 15, Township
20 South, Range 37 East, Lea Counly, New Mexico, said unit to be dedicated
to applicant's Britt B-15 Well No. 9 located 1980 feet from the South and
East lines of said Section 15. e

254 A A

Xi\\\;ASE 17102 Application of The Atlantic Refining Company for the establishment of three
non-standard oil proration units and for approval of an unorthodox oil well

location. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of
three 44.56~-acre non-standard oil proration units in the Horseshoe=Gallup
0il Pool, the three units together to comprise all of lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 \
of Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 16 West, San Juan County, New Mexico,
one unit to be dedicated to a well in said lot 1, another to a well in sald
lot 2, the other to a well in sald lot 4. Applicant further seeks approval  /

i et ST TR ST TP S AL LR s ¢ M

— of an unorthodox location for the well in said lot 2, T
—— T ‘
CASE 17113 Application of The Atlantic Refining Company for an oil-oil dual completion.

Applicant, in the above-~styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the dual

: completion of its State “Y" Well No. 8, located in the SE/4 NE/4 of Section
§ 25, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a
manner as to produce oil from the Justis Blinebry Pool and from the Justis
Fusselman Pool through parallel strings of tubing.

CASE_1712:¢  Application of Angels Peak Oil Company for a non-standard gas proratien

; i unit or in the alternative for a force pooling order. Applicant, in the

‘ above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of a 98.87-acre non-standard
gas proration unit in the Fulcher Kutz-Piciured Cliffs Pool consisting of
lots 1 and 2 of Section 10 and lots 3 and ¢ of Section 11, both in Township
28 North, Range 11 West, San Juan Couny, New Mexico said unit to be
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Docket No, 24-~59

CASE 1712 (continued). dedicated to applicant's Angels Peak Well No. 5, located 285 f-~et

CASE 17133

CASE 17141

CASE 17151

CASE 17163

CASE 17173

CASE 1718:

from the North line and 1520 feet from the West line of said Section 1ll.
Applicant proposes, in the alternative, to force pool all interests in the
above-~described acreage in said Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool.

Application of ©1 Paso Notural Gas Company for a gase~gas dual completion.
Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the dual
completion of its Hancock Well No. 3, located in the SW/4 SW/4 of Section
22, Township 28 North, Range 9 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, in such
a manner as to produce gas from the Aztec—Pictured Cliffs Pool and to
produce gas from the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool through the casing-tubing
annulus and tubing respectively. Applicant proposes to utilize a retriev-
able=~type packer in said well.

Application of Jchn H. Trigg for an order authorizing a pilot water {lood
project, for capacity allowables for seven wells in said project area, and
for establichment of an administrative procedure for expansion of said
project and for granting capacity allowables. Applicant, in the above-

~.gtyled cause; seeks an order authorizing it to institute a pilot water

flood project in the Caprock=Queen Pool in Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant proposes to inject water into the Queen formation through 4 wells
located in Sections 4 and 5, Township 14 South, Range 31 East. Applicant
also seeks capacity a2llowables for seven wells in said project. Applicant
further seeks the establishment of a procedure whereby the project area

may be expanded and capacity allowables granted without notice and hearing.

Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for permission to install a lease
automatic custody transfer system. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an order auvthorizing it to install automatic custody transfer equip-
ment 1o receive and measure the oil produced from its B. V. Culp Lease
consisting of the SW/4 NW/4, E/2 Ni/4, and the NE/4 of Section 19, Township
19 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Northwest Production Corporation for an oil-gas dual com=
pletion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, s2eks an order authorizing
the dual completion of its “S" Lease Well No. 15~11, located in the NE/4
NE/4 of Section 11, Township 24 North, Range 4 West, Rio Arriba County, ‘
New Mexico; in such a manner as to produce oil from an undesignated Gallup
0il poel and the production of gas from an undesignated Dakota gas pool
through parallel strings of tubing.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an exception to the
“"No-Flare" provisions of Oxrder No. R=1237. Applicant, in the above=-styled
cause, seeks an exception to the requirement in Order No. R-1237 that no
casinghead gas be flared or vented from any well within the defined limits
of the Otero=Gallup Oil Pool or within one mile therefrom for its Jicarilla
Tribal 35 Well No. 1, located in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 35, Township 25
North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

Application of Samedan Oil Corporation for an unorthodox 0il well locaticn.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing an un-
orthodox 0il! well location in the Kemnitz-Wolfcamp Pool for a well to be
located €660 feet from the South and East lines of Section 20, Township 16
South; Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in exception to the spacing
requiremenis for said pool as promulgated iy Order No. R«10ll.
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| ' CASE 1719: Application of Sinclair Oil & Gas Company to commingle the production
K from several separate pools. Applicant, in the above-styled cause; seeks

. : sauthorlty to commingle the produciion from the Penrose-Skelly Pool and the

' Paddock Pool from all wells on it: Brunsun ivdss cemprising the M/4 SW/4

- of Section 3 and the W/2 SE/4 of Section 4, Township 22 South, Range 37

: East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks permission to
commingle the production from the Hare Pool, Prinkard Pool and Tubb Gas
Pool from all wells on said lease.

: CASE 17203 Application of Skelly Oil Company for an oil-oil dual completion. Applicant,
} T in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing the dual completion

of its W. P. Saunders Well No. 1, located in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 11,
Township 26 North, Range 1l West, San Juan County, New Mexico, in such a

i manner as to produce oil from the Gallegos=Gallup Oil Popl and to produce
oll from an undesignated Dakota pool through parallel strings of tubinge.

CASE 17213 Application of Great Western Drilling Company for an automatic custody
: transfer system, for perimission to commingle the production from separate
; ~ leases, for permission to produce more than 16 wells into a common tank

? battery, and for an administrative procedure whereby wells may be produced
excess of tép unit allowable. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
an order authorizing installation of an automatic custody transfer system
and for permission to commingle the Caprock=Queen Pool production from
more than 16 wells located on separate leases within the confines of the
North Central Caprock Queen Unit Area in Township 13 South, Ranges 21 and
32 East, Lea and Chaves Counties, New Mexico. Applicant further proposes
the establisnment of an administrative procedure whereby wells in said
Unit Area may be permitted to produce in excess of top unit allowable for
sald Caprock=Queen Pool.

1g/
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" LAW OFFICES
- "_':"_V%,‘;\"t\“\jf’ \ v, (:C':' HERVEY, Dow & HINKLE
HIRAM M.OQW ™ \
CLARENCE E. HINKLE HINKLE BuiLbING
W. E.BONDURANT,JR, L
GEORGE H. HUNKER, JR, g} ¢ 3 (hOSWELL.NEW MEXICO
aowuao 9 L i.) ?\“ Wt TELEPHONE MAIN 2-6310
s.8.cHi @ m PosT OFrFice BOx 547
u:w;sc Cox SR,
PAUL W. EATON, uR.
ROBERY C.BLEDSOE June ll', 1959

Mr. A, L. Porter, Jr.

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0, Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

The Atlantic Refining Company hereby applies for an exception
to the well spacing and location and acreage requirements of Rule
104 of the Commission in connection with two existing wells and a

proposed third well in Section 33, T. 31 Ni;, R. 16 W., N.M.,P.M., San

Juan County, as shown on the plats attached hereto{

El Paso Natural Gas Company has drilled a well in the SWLSWL
of Section 33, and it is proposed to dedicate a non-standard unit-
of 44.56 acres to this well, which non-standard unit 1s platted
on the attached plat, and includes all of the s#msw— and a portion
of the NW+SWL of Section 33.

El Paso Natural Gas Company has drilled another well in the
SW~NW of Section 33, and it is proposed to dedicate a non-standard
uni* of 4,56 acres as shown on the attached plat to this vell,
which acreage would consist of a portion of the SW~NW— and a
portion of the NW—SWJ of Section 33.

it is proposed to form another non—standard unlt of Ul , 56 acres
to consist of the NWLINWE and a portion of the SWANVE of Section 33,

" as shown on the attached plat, this non-standard unit to be dedlcated

to a well to be drilled in the NW~NWu.

All of the above wells are in the Horseshoe~-Gallup Pool.

The dotted line rumning through the WLlWl of Section 33 is the
boundary line between the Ute Mountain Tribe of Indians to the east
and the Navajo Tribe of Indians to the west. El Paso Natural Gas
Products Company owns the oil and gas lease on all of the acreage
on the Ute Mountaln side of the line and The Atlantic Refining Company
owns the oll and gas lease on all of the acreage on the Navajo side
of the line,

Copies of this application are Being sent to the 0il and Gas
Supervisor of the U.S.G.S. for the Indian royalty owners and to El
Paso Natural Gas Products Company, the other interested working
interest owner,
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Page ~ 2 - New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission - June 4, 1959

If _the Commission approves the non-standard units, and the
non-standard locations involved in the three tracts, The Atlantic
Refining Company will offer to enter into commnitization agreements
with El Paso Natural Gas Company and the two tribes of I

own all of the royalty. No other parties own interests in the
area involved,

e in as broad language as
possible to cover the three~Q9g:§tand§ggwpqiygwggquested,_the

non-standard.locations, and such BEHébwggfggggggs_to Rule 104
‘as -you deem necessary in order to guthorize the three non-standard
units and the dedicap;gpiﬁrffﬁé“th'éXisting wells and the one
proposed well to the_respective units

It is respectfully requested that the above matter be set
down for Examiner hearing at the earliest Possible date,

Very truly yours,
HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE

BY_cMaoad O R Ne
ve

HCB:db




